UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY ON THE ELEMENTS OF GRAPHIC DESIGN IN
THE SUCCESS OF VISUAL COMMUNICATION

IDREES ABDUL WAHAB

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of

Master of Arts

Faculty of Mass Communication & Media Studies

August 2010



ABSTRACT

Visual communication is another method of communication we used everyday. It’s not
like verbal or written, that we respond back the same way, we don’t talk back to pictures,
but we respond by telling ourselves to agree with the visual message. Interestingly, most
of us don’t aware that we communicate to visual message, directly or undirectly.
Interacting with it makes visual communication the fastest medium of communication.

All these visual that we saw were arranged artistically and objectively to communicate to
us. It is done with the help of graphic elements. Line, shape, mass, texture and colour are
the ‘tools’ that are used in structuring the ‘visual words’. These tools have unique styles
and characters that related to human psychology. Red signify luck or courage, circle
defines unity or lines used to guide the eyes. This study will look into how these elements
behave in making visual communication a success.

Interestingly, responding to visual message means that we are visual literate to the visual
message. We are nurturing our visual thinking and creative thinking by interacting with
the visuals. The need to learned and know how to use visual communication is important
to our survival in the 21* century as this method of communication has prove itself as
being the fastest and effective way to influence the people.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with the consent from Allah swt, for giving me the strength and
health, I finally manage to finish this thesis, which has been a long journey full of
challenges.

And I’'m sure, I will not be able to pass the endurance without the support of these
parties.

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my wife that always be on my side
with her love and affection. To my kids, their laughter has always been a motivation
for me to carry on at tough times.

And to my parents that always encouraging, this thesis is a dedication to them.

To my supervisor, Dr Darussalam, thank you for the guidance and advice. I had some
difficulties in doing this task, but he taught me patiently until I knew what to do.

And last but not least, to my friends that always supporting. Everybody was very
helpful in sharing the ideas together.

Thank you.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEGDEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

Background of study

Defining visual communication
Defining graphic design
Problem statement

1.4.1 The issue of creative process —
How the elements create visual message

1.4.2 The graphic design process —
Graphic design is not about everything we see,
it’s about something we see from the whole design

1.4.3 Proficiency in technical issue —
Graphic design needs to be taught and learned

1.4.4 Notions in creating a message —
What do you really see in a visual message

Purpose of the study

Scope of study

Page

ii
iii

v

ix

10

10

11

12

16



1.7 Significance of study
1.8  Research questions

1.9  Limitation of study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  The elements of graphic design
2.1.1 Line
2.1.2  Shape
2.1.3 Mass (Size)
2.1.4 Texture
2.1.5 Colour
22 Unity
2.3 Graphic design as the visual language
24  Visual communication and visual thinking
2.5  Visual communication and semiotic
2.6  Graphic design and its impact on visual literacy

2.7  Graphic elements and graphic designer

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1  In-depth interview

3.2 Strength of in-depth interview
3.3 Semi structured interview

34  Research instrument

3.5 Sampling

vi

18
18

22

23
24
24
25
26
26
28
29
30
31
33

34

36
37
38
41

41



