## **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# A STUDY ON THE ELEMENTS OF GRAPHIC DESIGN IN THE SUCCESS OF VISUAL COMMUNICATION

## **IDREES ABDUL WAHAB**

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts

**Faculty of Mass Communication & Media Studies** 

August 2010

#### ABSTRACT

Visual communication is another method of communication we used everyday. It's not like verbal or written, that we respond back the same way, we don't talk back to pictures, but we respond by telling ourselves to agree with the visual message. Interestingly, most of us don't aware that we communicate to visual message, directly or undirectly. Interacting with it makes visual communication the fastest medium of communication.

All these visual that we saw were arranged artistically and objectively to communicate to us. It is done with the help of graphic elements. Line, shape, mass, texture and colour are the 'tools' that are used in structuring the 'visual words'. These tools have unique styles and characters that related to human psychology. Red signify luck or courage, circle defines unity or lines used to guide the eyes. This study will look into how these elements behave in making visual communication a success.

Interestingly, responding to visual message means that we are visual literate to the visual message. We are nurturing our visual thinking and creative thinking by interacting with the visuals. The need to learned and know how to use visual communication is important to our survival in the 21<sup>st</sup> century as this method of communication has prove itself as being the fastest and effective way to influence the people.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with the consent from Allah swt, for giving me the strength and health, I finally manage to finish this thesis, which has been a long journey full of challenges.

And I'm sure, I will not be able to pass the endurance without the support of these parties.

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my wife that always be on my side with her love and affection. To my kids, their laughter has always been a motivation for me to carry on at tough times.

And to my parents that always encouraging, this thesis is a dedication to them.

To my supervisor, Dr Darussalam, thank you for the guidance and advice. I had some difficulties in doing this task, but he taught me patiently until I knew what to do.

And last but not least, to my friends that always supporting. Everybody was very helpful in sharing the ideas together.

Thank you.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page
TITI	LE PAGI	E	
AUT	HOR'S	DECLARATION	ii
ABS	TRACT		iii
ACK	NOWLI	EGDEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS		V	
LIST OF TABLE		ix	
LIST OF FIGURES		х	
CHA	APTER 1	I: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backg	ground of study	3
1.2	Defin	ing visual communication	4
1.3	Defin	ing graphic design	7
1.4	Problem statement		8
	1.4.1	The issue of creative process – How the elements create visual message	9
	1.4.2	The graphic design process – Graphic design is not about everything we see, it's about something we see from the whole design	10
	1.4.3	Proficiency in technical issue – Graphic design needs to be taught and learned	10
	1.4.4	Notions in creating a message – What do you really see in a visual message	11
1.5	Purpo	ose of the study	12
1.6	Scope	e of study	16

v

1.7	Significance of study	18
1.8	Research questions	18
1.9	Limitation of study	22

### **CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	The elements of graphic design	
	2.1.1 Line	24
	2.1.2 Shape	24
	2.1.3 Mass (Size)	25
	2.1.4 Texture	26
	2.1.5 Colour	26
2.2	Unity	28
2.3	Graphic design as the visual language	29
2.4	Visual communication and visual thinking	30
2.5	Visual communication and semiotic	31
2.6	Graphic design and its impact on visual literacy	33
2.7	Graphic elements and graphic designer	34

## CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	In-depth interview	36
3.2	Strength of in-depth interview	37
3.3	Semi structured interview	38
3.4	Research instrument	41
3.5	Sampling	41